No. 21-1553

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RAMIN KHORRAMI,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Arizona Court of Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK BRNOVICH Attorney General of Arizona

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD Chief Deputy and Chief of Staff

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN, III Solicitor General LINLEY WILSON Deputy Solicitor General/Section Chief of Criminal Appeals Counsel of Record KAREN MOODY CASEY D. BALL Assistant Attorneys General OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL 2005 N. Central Ave. Phoenix, AZ 85004 (602) 542-8584 Linley.Wilson@azag.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
I. An Eight-Member Jury Convicts Khorrami Of Fraudulent Schemes And Theft1
II. The Arizona Court Of Appeals Rejects Khorrami's Belated 12-Member Jury Claim2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION
I. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle5
II. The Decision Below Is Correct9
III.The Stare Decisis Doctrine Compels Adherence To Williams17
A. Williams Correctly Held The Sixth Amendment Does Not Require 12- Member Juries In The States17
B. This Court Has Repeatedly Affirmed <i>Williams</i> Throughout The Past Half- Century20
C. Williams Has Not Caused Significant Negative Jurisprudential or Real-World Consequences
D. Arizona And Five Other States' Significant Reliance Interests Support Adherence To <i>Williams</i> 25
IV. Khorrami's Other Fourteenth Amendment Arguments Do Not Warrant Review28
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alabama v. Shelton, 535 U.S. 654 (2002)
Apodaca v. Oregon, 406 U.S. 404 (1972)passim
Baldwin v. New York, 399 U.S. 66 (1970)3
Ballew v. Georgia, 435 U.S. 223 (1978)20, 21, 23, 24, 29
Blanton v. City of North Las Vegas, 489 U.S. 538 (1989)6
Burch v. Louisiana, 441 U.S. 130 (1979)20
Colgrove v. Battin, 413 U.S. 149 (1973)5, 11, 12, 21
Collins v. Youngblood, 497 U.S. 37 (1990)19, 20, 25
Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)17, 22, 29
Dowling v. United States, 493 U.S. 342 (1990)
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)
Frank v. United States, 395 U.S. 147 (1969)
Galloway v. United States, 319 U.S. 372 (1943)12
Gamble v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)17, 20
Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc., 518 U.S. 415 (1996)10

Herrera v. Wyoming,
139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)9, 10
In Re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970)29
Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)17
Johnson v. Louisiana, 406 U.S. 356 (1972)14
Lewis v. United States, 518 U.S. 322 (1996)
Ludwig v. Massachusetts, 427 U.S. 618 (1976)
Maxwell v. Dow, 176 U.S. 581 (1900)19
McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill., 561 U.S. 742 (2010)
Medina v. California, 505 U.S. 437 (1992)
Oregon v. Ice, 555 U.S. 160 (2009)
Patton v. United States, 281 U.S. 276 (1930)19
Phillips v. State, 316 So.3d 779 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2021)4
Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)passim
Rasmussen v. United States, 197 U.S. 516 (1905)19
Slaughter-House Cases, 16 Wall. 36 (1873)28
State v. Soliz, 219 P.3d 1045 (Ariz. 2009)

<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898)15, 18, 19, 20
United States v. Acker, 52 F.3d 509 (1995)23
United States v. Egbuniwe, 969 F.2d 757 (9th Cir. 1992)23
United States v. Gaudin, 515 U.S. 506 (1995)
United States v. Geffrard, 87 F.3d 448 (11th Cir. 1996)23
United States v. Glover, 21 F.3d 133 (6th Cir. 1994)23
United States v. Hively, 437 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2006)23
United States v. O'Brien, 898 F.2d 983 (5th Cir. 1990)23
United States v. Paulino, 445 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2006)23
Williams v. Florida, 399 U.S. 78 (1970)passim
Wofford v. Woods, 969 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2020)4

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const, amend. VI	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	passim
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 23	passim
Conn. Const. art. I, § 19 (1972)	
Fla. Const. art. I, § 22	25
Utah Const. art. I, § 10	25
A.R.S. § 13-702(D)	1

A.R.S. § 13-901(A)1
A.R.S. § 13-902(A)1
A.R.S. § 13-1802(A)(3)1
A.R.S. § 13-23101
A.R.S. § 21-102
A.R.S. § 21-102(A)1
A.R.S. § 21-102(B)1
Fla. Stat. § 913.1025
Ind. Code § 35-37-1-1 (1981)26
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 218, § 26A (1978)26
Utah Code § 78B-1-10425
RULES
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 18.1(a)
Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(b)16, 23, 27
Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(b), Advisory Committee Note to 1983 Amendments16, 23
OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 The Works of James Wilson 503 (R. McCloskey 1967)	
3 W. Blackstone, Commentaries	11
Brief of Amicus Curiae State of Oregon in Support of Respondent at 12, <i>Ramos v.</i> <i>Louisiana</i> (No. 18-5924), 2019 WL 4013302	27
Brief of Respondent at 39, Ramos v. Louisiana (No. 18-5924), 2019 WL 3942901	27
